

Ajit Pathrikar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13525 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 35991 OF 2025**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant
Versus
Mr. Ayaz Ahmed Abdul Aziz Khan And Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13526 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 35991 OF 2025**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant
Versus
Mr. Ayaz Ahmed Abdul Aziz Khan And Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Jitendra Gor *i/b Kalpana Trivedi, for the Appellant.*
Mr. T. R. Kale *i/b Sangram Ingle, for the Respondent.*

CORAM R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED: 21st JANUARY 2026

PC:-

IN INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13525 OF 2025:

1. This application has filed by the Appellant-Insurer for condonation of delay of four days in filing Appeal against the

Judgment and Award dated 17th July 2025 passed in M.A.C.P. No.1413 of 2017.

2. Learned counsel for the Original Claimants records no objection for condonation of delay. Hence, the Interim Application stands allowed in terms of prayer clause (1).

3. Appeal be registered.

IN FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 35991 OF 2025:

4. Issue notice to Respondents.

5. Mr. Jitendra Gor waives service on behalf of Respondent No.1-Original Claimant.

6. Notice of Respondent No.2 is made returnable on **5th March 2026.**

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)