

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

NATIONAL LOK ADALAT

FIRST APPEAL NO.149 OF 2026  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13526 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Co.Limited

Appellant

versus

Ayaz Ahmed Abdul Aziz Khan and another

Respondents

Mr.Umesh Pati, Legal Manager of Appellant.

None for Respondent

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.  
G.P.DESHMUKH  
(OSD AT CPC)  
G.G.BHALCHANDRA  
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

DATE: 9<sup>th</sup> May 2026

P.C.

1. In the morning session, Mr.Umesh Patil, Legal Manager of Appellant appeared on behalf of the Appellant via video conferencing. Since there was some technical difficulties and he was not audible, the Court directed him to appear at 1.30 p.m. However, none appeared for the Appellant at 1.30 p.m. Subsequently in the post lunch session too, none had appeared on behalf of the Appellant.

2. This matter has been placed before the Lok Adalat on the request of Appellant inasmuch as the Appellant sought withdrawal of the appeal. In spite of the appeal being posted/placed on the board, the Appellant on both the occasions has not appeared before the Court. We are of the view that on the next occasion,

the Appellant or its legal representative be present before the Court preferably physically. Let the Appeal be posted before next Lok Adalat.

(G.G.BHALCHANDRA)  
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

(G.P.DESHMUKH)  
(OSD AT CPC)

(AARTI SATHE, J.)  
(Head of Panel)